

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

10-30-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2016AP1852-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

RONALD LEE GILBERT,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE DENNIS CIMPL AND THE
HONORABLE STEPHANIE ROTHSTEIN, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

DONALD V. LATORRACA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2797
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	3
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Trial testimony.....	3
II. Postconviction proceedings.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Gilbert did not prove that his trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the admissibility of testimony related to the location of his cell phone.....	15
A. Standard of review.....	15
B. General legal principles guiding ineffective assistance of counsel claims	16
C. Gilbert has not proved that his counsel’s performance was deficient.....	17
D. Gilbert has not demonstrated that there was a reasonable probability of acquittal had counsel properly challenged the rebuttal testimony about his phone’s location.....	19
II. The circuit court properly denied Gilbert’s other claims without an evidentiary hearing.....	22

- A. Standard of review and general legal principles related to pleading ineffective assistance claims..... 22
- B. Gilbert’s postconviction motion failed to establish that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to obtain discovery 23
- C. Gilbert’s postconviction motion failed to establish that trial counsel performed deficiently for failing to impeach JDE and Pratchett with their prior inconsistent statements 25
 - 1. The circuit court’s denial of Gilbert’s first motion alleging counsel was ineffective for failing to impeach JDE 26
 - 2. The circuit court’s denial of Gilbert’s supplemental motion alleging counsel was ineffective for failing to impeach JDE and Pratchett..... 27
 - 3. Gilbert’s claims of failure to impeach on appeal 29
- D. Gilbert has not established that his counsel was ineffective for failing to strike Juror 29 based on subjective bias..... 30

	Page(s)
1. Legal standards related to jury bias and claims of ineffective assistance of counsel	30
2. Gilbert has not proved that his trial counsel’s performance was deficient or that it prejudiced him.....	31
3. At best, Gilbert is entitled to a hearing on his claim that trial counsel provided ineffective assistance during jury selection.....	35
E. Gilbert has failed to establish that his counsel’s use of the word “scumbag” during closing argument constituted ineffective assistance	36
F. Counsel’s errors, if any, did not result in cumulative prejudice such that it undermines confidence in the outcome of Gilbert’s trial	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Guardianship of Willa L.</i> , 2011 WI App 160, 338 Wis. 2d 114, 808 N.W.2d 155	29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	36

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	22, 23
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334	23
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695	15, 16
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 2015 WI App 38, 362 Wis. 2d 447, 865 N.W.2d 190	39
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 550, 582 N.W.2d 409 (Ct. App. 1998).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 270, 588 N.W.2d 1 (1999)	31
<i>State v. Earl</i> , 2009 WI App 99 18, 320 Wis. 2d 639, 770 N.W.2d 755	25
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999)	32
<i>State v. Faucher</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 700, 596 N.W.2d 770 (1999)	30
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 2003 WI 69, 262 Wis. 2d 380, 663 N.W.2d 765	36, 38, 39
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2014 WI 59, 355 Wis. 2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786	15, 19
<i>State v. Koller</i> , 2001 WI App 253, 248 Wis. 2d 259, 635 N.W.2d 838	31, 35, 36, 38

<i>State v. Lepsch</i> , 2017 WI 27, 374 Wis. 2d 98, 892 N.W.2d 682	30, 31, 34
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	1
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 2005 WI 75, 281 Wis. 2d 554, 697 N.W.2d 811	19
<i>State v. Moffett</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 343, 433 N.W.2d 572 (1989)	25, 26
<i>State v. Sellhausen</i> , 2012 WI 5, 338 Wis. 2d 286, 809 N.W.2d 14	35
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571 665 N.W.2d 305	39
<i>State v. Tody</i> , 2009 WI 31, 316 Wis. 2d 689, 764 N.W.2d 737	34, 35
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 354, 444 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1989).....	38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16, 36
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(4)(a)2.	29
